

Ohio Attorney General's Office Bureau of Criminal Investigation Investigative Report



2024-2614 Officer Involved Critical Incident - 1309 Yellowstone Road, Cleveland Heights, Ohio 44121

Investigative Activity:	Video Recall Attempted; Evidence Returned
Involves:	Cleveland Heights Police Department (O)
Activity Date:	09/13/2024
Activity Location:	Cleveland Heights Police Department
Authoring Agent:	SA Allison Fletcher #187

Narrative:

On September 13, 2024, Ohio Bureau of Criminal Investigation (BCI) Special Agent (SA) Allison Fletcher (Fletcher) met with Captain Jeremy Young (Young) of the Cleveland Heights Police Department (CHPD). SA Fletcher provided Captain Young with CHPD body worn camera (Matrix Evidence Item #034) which was previously collected as evidence on August 29, 2024, to preserve the device until a video recall could be completed.

Captain Young utilized Motorola Solutions, Watchguard Body Worn Camera Systems, software to attempt to locate footage "recorded after the fact" on body worn camera. Video had been previously provided by the CHPD from body worn camera, however, there was no recording located of the shooting incident. Motorola Solutions provides an option called "record after the fact" (RATF) where the camera continues to record even when it is turned off. This feature must be turned on by the agency in order for the RATF footage to be available. It was discovered this feature was not turned on and there was no footage of the shooting incident. This information was confirmed with customer service representative of Motorola Solutions, Lee Haller.

After the attempt was made, the body worn camera was returned to Captain Young. An evidence receipt was signed, and a copy has been attached to this report.

References:

None

Attachments:

1. BWC Evidence Return

This document is the property of the Ohio Bureau of Criminal Investigation and is confidential in nature. Neither the document nor its contents are to be disseminated outside your agency except as provided by law - a statute, an administrative rule, or any rule of procedure.



EVIDENCE RECEIPT - RTO



Ohio Attorney General's Office Bureau of Criminal Investigation

Case Number 2024-2614 Case Title Officer Involved Critical Incident - 1309 Yellowstone Road, Cleveland Heights, Ohio 44121

RELEASED FROM

Releasing Agency Section O, Shelf 05 Released By

Case Number 2024-2614

RELEASE REASON

Return to Owner

EVIDENCE

034

Bodycam (Crime Scene Item 037) - P00020-1040396, 034 (Other Property) in Envelope

PACKAGING

034 - Envelope C00020-1023045 - Sealed

034 - Bodycam (Crime Scene Item 037)

Not contained

Heren #187

Released From

Received By

9-13-24

030 Time

Date